



# SAFETY AND COMPLIANCE GUIDELINE

# TEAMGROUP

## ENGLISH

- Please refer to the product user manual for detailed specifications.
- Ensure that the product is used and stored in an environment with appropriate space and temperature according to the product specifications.
- Always use the product in a safe environment. Do not expose it to extreme conditions (unless specifically permitted by the product specifications) or environments with explosive gases.
- Do not expose the product to high humidity or use it in water.
- Do not insert or connect the product to an unauthorized device or connection port.
- Do not forcibly insert foreign objects or metal into the product, nor scratch its surface.
- Keep the product out of reach of infants, toddlers, and small children to prevent accidental ingestion.
- For cleaning, use a non-contact air duster or a soft brush. Do not wipe with liquids.
- Follow the power specifications as stated in the product manual.
- If any abnormality is detected in the product's appearance, immediately disconnect the power and contact the repair and warranty service.
- For any inquiries, please contact customer service via the official website.

## FRANCAIS

- Veuillez vous référer au manuel d'instruction pour connaître les spécifications détaillées.
- Veuillez utiliser et stocker l'appareil selon ses spécifications dans un endroit tempéré.
- Veuillez noter que les appareils doivent être utilisés dans un cadre sûr. Ne les exposez pas à des environnements extrêmes (sauf spécifications particulières autorisées) ou contenant des gaz qui présentent un risque d'explosion.
- Ne laissez pas les appareils exposés à des environnements à forte humidité, et ne les utilisez pas dans l'eau.
- Ne connectez pas les produits à des dispositifs non autorisés par les appareils.
- Ne forcez pas l'insertion d'objets étrangers ou métalliques dans les appareils, et ne frottez pas la surface des appareils.
- Placez les produits hors de portée des jeunes enfants pour éviter tout risque d'ingestion accidentelle.
- Pour le nettoyage des équipements, utilisez uniquement un nettoyage à air comprimé ou une brosse. N'utilisez pas de liquide pour l'essuyer.
- Veuillez vous référer aux spécifications pour les normes d'alimentation.
- Si vous remarquez une anomalie dans l'apparence du produit, coupez immédiatement l'alimentation et contactez le service de réparation et de garantie.
- Pour toute question, veuillez contacter le service client via le site officiel.

## DEUTSCH

- Ausführliche Informationen finden Sie im Benutzerhandbuch des Produkts.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt in einer Umgebung verwendet und gelagert wird, in der Platz und Temperatur gemäß den Produktspezifikationen angemessen sind.
- Verwenden Sie das Produkt immer in einer sicheren Umgebung. Setzen Sie es keinen extremen Bedingungen aus (es sei denn, dies ist in den Produktspezifikationen ausdrücklich erlaubt) und auch nicht in Umgebungen mit explosiven Gasen.
- Setzen Sie das Produkt keiner hohen Luftfeuchtigkeit aus und verwenden Sie es nicht im Wasser.
- Schließen Sie das Produkt nicht an ein nicht zugelassenes Gerät oder einen nicht zugelassenen Anschluss an.
- Stecken Sie keine Fremdkörper oder Metallteile mit Gewalt in das Gerät und zerkratzen Sie auch niemals seine Oberfläche.
- Bewahren Sie das Produkt außerhalb der Reichweite von Säuglingen, Kleinkindern und kleinen Kindern auf, um ein versehentliches Verschlucken zu verhindern.
- Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung einen berührungslosen Druckluftspray oder einen weichen Pinsel. Keine Flüssigkeiten zum Abwischen verwenden.
- Halten Sie sich an die in der Produkthandbuch angegebenen Leistungsspezifikationen.
- Sollten Sie irgendwelche Anomalien am Gerät feststellen, trennen Sie es sofort von der Stromversorgung und wenden Sie sich an den Reparatur- und Garantieservice.
- Bei allen Fragen wenden Sie sich bitte über die offizielle Website an den Kundendienst.

## PORTUGUÊ

- Consulte o manual do produto para obter especificações detalhadas.
- Use e armazene o produto em um ambiente adequado, conforme as especificações de temperatura e espaço.
- Certifique-se de que o produto seja usado em um ambiente seguro, evitando exposição a condições extremas (exceto quando permitido por especificações especiais) ou a ambientes com risco de explosão de gases.
- Não exponha o produto a ambientes de alta umidade ou use-o na água.
- Não insira ou conecte o produto a dispositivos não reconhecidos.
- Não insira objetos estranhos ou metais no produto e nem fricção a superfície do produto.
- Mantenha o produto fora do alcance de crianças para evitar a ingestão acidental.
- Utilize ar comprimido ou escova para a limpeza do equipamento. Não use líquidos para limpar.
- Consulte o manual para obter as especificações da fonte de alimentação.
- Desligue imediatamente se encontrar anomalias na aparência do produto e entre em contato com o serviço de reparo e garantia.
- Entre em contato com o serviço de atendimento ao cliente para qualquer dúvida.

## ITALIANO

- Consultare il manuale d'uso del prodotto per conoscere le specifiche dettagliate.
- Utilizzare e conservare il prodotto secondo le specifiche, in ambienti con spazio e temperatura adeguati.
- Utilizzare ogni prodotto in un ambiente sicuro; non esporlo ad ambienti estremi (salvo specifiche particolari) o ad atmosfere contenenti gas con rischio di esplosione.
- Non esporre il prodotto ad ambienti ad alta umidità né utilizzarlo in acqua.
- Non collegare o inserire il prodotto in dispositivi di connessione non autorizzati.
- Non forzare oggetti estranei o metallici nel prodotto né sfregare la superficie.
- Tenere il prodotto fuori dalla portata di neonati e bambini piccoli per evitare l'ingestione accidentale.
- Per la pulizia dell'attrezzatura, utilizzare aria compressa (non a contatto) o una spazzola; non utilizzare liquidi.
- Per le specifiche di alimentazione, fare riferimento alla scheda tecnica.
- In caso di anomalie visibili nel prodotto, spegnere immediatamente e contattare per le procedure di riparazione e garanzia.
- Per qualsiasi domanda, contattare il servizio clienti tramite il sito ufficiale.

## 日本語

- 詳細な仕様については製品説明書をご参照ください。
- 製品仕様に従って適切な環境で使用及び保管してください。
- すべての製品は安全な環境で使用し、過熱な環境（特別な仕様で許可されていないもの）や爆発の危険がある環境にさらさないでください。
- 製品を高湿度の場所に置いたり、水中で使用したりしないでください。
- デバイスで許可されている接続以外に製品を挿入したり接続したりしないでください。
- 製品内に異物や金属類を押し込んだり、製品の表面をこすったりしないでください。
- 誤って摂取することのないよう、乳幼児の手の届かないところに保管してください。
- 製品機器の清掃にはエアダスターブレードまたはブラシを使用し、液体で拭かないでください。
- 電源仕様については仕様書をご参照ください。
- 製品の外観に異常が発見された場合は、すぐに電源をお切りいただき、修理・保証手続きのため弊社までご連絡ください。
- ご不明な点がございましたら、公式カスタマーサービスまでお問い合わせください。

## ESPAÑOL

- Por favor, consulta el manual de usuario del producto para conocer las especificaciones detalladas.
- Asegúrate de usar y almacenar el producto en un entorno que cuente con el espacio y la temperatura adecuados, conforme a lo indicado en las especificaciones.
- Usa siempre el producto en un entorno seguro. No lo expongas a condiciones extremas (salvo que así lo permitan explícitamente sus especificaciones) ni a ambientes con presencia de gases explosivos.
- Evita exponer el producto a altos niveles de humedad o usarlo en contacto con agua.
- No lo conectes ni lo insertes en dispositivos o puertos no autorizados.
- No introduzcas objetos metálicos ni ajenos en el producto, ni rayes su superficie.
- Mantenga el producto fuera del alcance de bebés, infantes y niños pequeños, a fin de prevenir el riesgo de ingestión accidental.
- Para su limpieza, se recomienda el uso de un soplador de aire sin contacto o un cepillo suave. No emplees líquidos para limpiarlo.
- Respeta siempre las especificaciones de alimentación eléctrica indicadas en el manual.
- En caso de detectar alguna anomalía en el aspecto del producto, desconéctalo de inmediato de la corriente eléctrica y comunícale con el servicio técnico o de garantía.
- Para más información o asistencia, por favor visita el sitio web oficial y contacta al servicio de atención al cliente.

## NEDERLENDSE

- Raadpleeg de gebruikershandleiding van het product voor gedetailleerde specificaties.
- Gebruik en bewaar het in een geschikte ruimte en temperatuuromgeving volgens de productspecificaties.
- Het is belangrijk om te erkennen dat alle producten bedoeld zijn voor gebruik in een veilige omgeving en niet mogen worden blootgesteld aan zware omstandigheden (tenzij expliciet vermeld) of omgevingen met explosieve gasen.
- Het product mag niet onder water worden gebruikt of worden blootgesteld aan extreme vochtigheid.
- Het is van groot belang dat het product niet wordt aangesloten op of verbonden met een ander apparaat dan de apparaten die expliciet zijn goedgekeurd voor gebruik met het product.
- Zorg ervoor dat er geen metalen of andere voorwerpen in het product worden geworpen en dat er niet over het oppervlak van het product wordt gewreven.
- Het is van groot belang dat het product op een plek wordt bewaard die niet toegankelijk is voor jonge kinderen, om het risico op onbedoelde inname te beperken.
- Veeg het product of de onderdelen ervan nooit af met water, maar gebruik in plaats daarvan een borstel en contactloos gas.
- Raadpleeg het specificatieblad voor meer informatie over de voeding.
- Als u iets vreemds opmerkt aan het uiterlijk van het product, koppel dan de stroombron los en neem contact met ons op om een reparatie of vervanging onder garantie te regelen.
- Mocht u vragen hebben, neem dan contact op met onze klantenservice via de officiële website.

## РУССКИЙ

- См. подробные характеристики в руководстве по эксплуатации изделия.
- Убедитесь, что изделие используется и хранится в среде с соответствующим пространством и температурой в соответствии со спецификациями изделия.
- Всегда используйте изделие в безопасной среде. Не подвергайте его воздействию экстремальных условий (если иное не указано конкретно в технических характеристиках изделия) или сред с наличием взрывоопасных газов.
- Не подвергайте изделие воздействию высокой влажности и не используйте его в воде.
- Не вставляйте и не подключайте изделие к несанкционированному устройству или порту подключения.
- Не вставляйте с силой посторонние предметы или металл в изделие и не царапайте его поверхность.
- Храните изделие в недоступном для младенцев, малышей и маленьких детей месте, чтобы предотвратить случайное проглатывание.
- Используйте для очистки бесконтактный воздушный очиститель или мягкую щетку. Не протирайте влажными салфетками.
- Соблюдайте характеристики электропитания, указанные в руководстве по эксплуатации изделия.
- При обнаружении каких-либо отклонений во внешнем виде изделия немедленно отключите питание и обратитесь в службу ремонта и гарантийного обслуживания.
- По любым вопросам обращайтесь в службу поддержки клиентов через официальный сайт.

## 简体中文

- 请参考产品使用说明了解详细规格。
- 请依照产品规格使用与存放于合适的空间与温度环境下。
- 请注意各项产品使用于安全的环境下，勿暴露于严苛环境(非特殊规格允许下)或有爆炸风险的气体环境中。
- 请勿将产品暴露曝晒于高温环境下，或是水中使用。
- 请勿将产品插入或连接至非装置允许的连接装置中。
- 请勿用异物或金属强制插入产品或是摩擦产品表面。
- 请将产品放置于幼童或幼儿无法碰触的地點避免造成誤食。
- 产品设备的洁方式请使用非接觸式氣體或是刷子清潔，勿使用液體進行擦拭。
- 使用電源規範請參照規格書。
- 产品的外观发现异常请随即斷電，聯繫返修及质保流程。
- 有任何問題請聯繫官網客戶服務詢問。

## 繁體中文

- 請參考產品使用說明了解詳細規格。
- 請依照產品規格使用與存放於合適的空間與溫度環境下。
- 請注意各項產品使用於安全的环境下，勿暴露於嚴苛環境(非特殊規格允許下)或有爆炸風險的氣體環境中。
- 請勿將產品暴露曝曬於高溫環境下，或是水中使用。
- 請勿將產品插入或連接至非裝置允許的連接裝置中。
- 請勿用異物或金屬強制插入產品或是摩擦產品表面。
- 請將產品放置於幼童或幼兒無法碰觸的地點避免造成誤食。
- 產品設備的潔方式請使用非接觸式氣體或是刷子清潔，勿使用液體進行擦拭。
- 使用電源規範請參照規格書。
- 產品的外觀發現異常請隨即斷電，聯繫返修及保固流程。
- 有任何問題請聯繫官網客戶服務詢問。

## 한국어

- 자세한 규격은 제품 설명서를 참조하십시오.
- 제품 규격에 맞게 적절한 공간 및 온도 환경에서 사용 및 보관해 주시기 바랍니다.
- 모든 제품은 엄격한 환경(특별규격이 아닌 경우)이나 폭발의 위험이 있는 가스에 노출되지 않도록 안전한 환경에서 사용하시기 바랍니다.
- 제품을 높은 습도에 노출시키거나 물 속에서 사용하지 마십시오.
- 허용한 연결 장치 이외의 다른 곳에 제품을 삽입하거나 연결하지 마십시오.
- 이물질이나 금속을 제품에 강제로 삽입하거나 제품 표면을 문지르지 마십시오.
- 제품을 유아나 어린이의 손이 닿지 않는 곳에 보관하여 실수로 삼키는 일이 없도록 하십시오.
- 제품 장비를 청소할 때는 비접촉식 가스나 브리시를 사용하고, 액체로 닦지 마십시오.
- 전원 공급 장치 규격은 규격서를 참조하시기 바랍니다.
- 제품 외관에 이상을 발견한 경우, 즉시 전원을 분리하고 당사에 연락하여 수리 및 보증 절차를 받으시기 바랍니다.
- 문의사항이 있으시면 공식 홈페이지 고객센터로 문의하시기 바랍니다.